UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION

In the Matter of

LEACHCO, INC. CPSC DOCKET NO. 22-1

Hon. Michael G. Young
Presiding Officer
Respondent.
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COMPLAINT COUNSEL’S NOTICE OF FILING CORRECTED EXPERT
TESTIMONY OF CELESTINE T. KISH, M.A.

Pursuant to this Court’s September 16, 2022 Order on Prehearing Schedule, Complaint
Counsel is submitting in camera the corrected Expert testimony of Celestine T. Kish, M.A, dated
May 2, 2023 pursuant to 16 C.F.R. § 1025.44(b). The only change from the Celestine Kish
expert testimony filed on April 28, 2023 is the insertion of footnotes 12 and 13. Both footnotes
were identified in the body of the original document; however, the text of each footnote was

inadvertently omitted due to a formatting error.

Dated this 2nd day of May, 2023

Respectfully submitted,

Gregory M. Reyes, Supervisory Attorney
Brett Ruff, Trial Attorney
Michael J. Rogal, Trial Attorney

Division of Enforcement and Litigation
Office of Compliance and Field Operations
U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission



Bethesda, MD 20814
Tel: (301) 504-7220

Complaint Counsel for
U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on May 2, 2023, I served Complaint Counsel’s Notice of Filing
Corrected Expert Testimony of Celestine T. Kish, M.A., and Corrected Expert testimony of
Celestine T. Kish, M.A., dated May 2, 2023 as follows:

By email to the Secretary:
Alberta E. Mills
Secretary
U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission
4330 East West Highway
Bethesda, MD 20814
Email: AMills@cpsc.gov

By email to the Presiding Olfficer:

Judge Michael G. Young
Presiding Officer and Administrative Law Judge
Federal Mine Safety and Health Review Commission
1331 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., Ste. 520N
Washington, DC 20004-1710
Email: myoung@fmshrc.gov

cjannace@fmshrc.gov

By email to Counsel for Respondent:
Oliver J. Dunford
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Email: ODunford@pacificlegal.org

John F. Kerkhoff

Frank D. Garrison

Jessica L. Thompson

Pacific Legal Foundation

3100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 610

Arlington, VA 22201

Email: JKerkhoff@pacificlegal.org
FGarrison@pacificlegal.org
JLThompson@pacificlegal.org

Michael J. Rogal
Complaint Counsel for
U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission




